

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/21/2018 12:04 PM

NO. 51705-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EARNEST ROTH,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

Lewis County Cause No. 18-1-00143-3

The Honorable James W. Lawler Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF SKYLAR T. BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. No rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Roth had constructive possession of the marijuana plants. The state’s evidence that Mr. Roth had dominion and control over the residence was insufficient to demonstrate that he constructively possessed the marijuana, itself..... 7

II. The prosecutor committed misconduct by misrepresenting the law regarding constructive possession to the jury..... 10

III. The trial court erred by denying Mr. Roth’s motion to redact irrelevant and highly-prejudicial material from exhibit 4..... 13

A. The court erred by denying Mr. Roth’s motion to redact the narrative portion of Exhibit 4 on relevance grounds..... 14

B. In the alternative, Mr. Roth’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to

object to the narrative portion of Exhibit 4 under ER 403
and ER 404(b). 15

**IV. The trial court exceeded its authority by ordering Mr.
Roth – who is indigent – to pay a \$200 criminal filing
fee and \$2100 in fees for his court-appointed attorney.
..... 19**

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986).....	14
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013)	8, 9
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	16
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	16
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014)	17, 18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	16, 19
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013)	17, 18
<i>State v. Olivarez</i> , 63 Wn. App. 484, 820 P.2d 66 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Ponce</i> , 79 Wn. App. 651, 904 P.2d 322 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 426 P.3d 714 (September 20, 2018)....	19, 20
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	17

<i>State v. Shumaker</i> , 142 Wn. App. 330, 174 P.3d 1214 (2007), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Feb. 26, 2008)	9
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2015)	17, 18
<i>State v. Tadeo-Mares</i> , 86 Wn. App. 813, 939 P.2d 220 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Weaville</i> , 162 Wn. App. 801, 256 P.3d 426 (2011)	14, 15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 10, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 10, 16
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 2, 10, 16

STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160	20
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8	10
ER 402	1, 2, 13, 14
ER 403	2, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19
ER 404	2, 15, 17, 18, 19
HB 1783	19, 20
Laws of 2018.....	20
